
 

  

   
 

 
 

      

 
 

  

 
 

 

  

 

 

 

   
 
  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  

   
   

 
   
   

 
 
  

 
 
  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  
  

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

2011-12 Part C SPP/APR Summary 
Last update: 1/04/13 

SPP Indicator SPP Targets for 
2011-12 

APR Results for 
2011-12 

Target was 
Met/Not Met SPP Changes Comments 

Overview The content for the SPP overview has been 
updated to reflect current practice. 

1 – Timely Service 100% 09-10: 87.5%  The content for this indicator has been 
Delivery 10-11: 91.5%  updated to reflect current practice. 

11-12: 81.6% ▼ NOT MET 
No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made.  

2 – Settings 95% Dec. 1, 2009:  98.2% The content for this indicator has been 
Dec. 1, 2010:  98.9%  updated to reflect current practice. 

Dec. 1, 2011:  98.9% MET 
One Improvement Activity has been 
revised. 

3 – Child Outcomes 10-11: A1: 61.7% The content for this indicator was not Summary Statement 1 (A1, B1, C1): 
(ECO) A1: 69.2% 11-12: A1: 74.6% ▲ MET changed from the previous SPP. Of those infants and toddlers who 

(A) Positive social- entered or exited early intervention 
emotional skills 

A2: 47.5% 
10-11: A2: 41.0% 
11-12: A2: 43.5%▲ NOT MET 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made.  

below age expectations in each 
Outcome, the percent who 
substantially increased their rate of 
growth by the time they turned 3 years 
of age or exited the program. 

10-11: B1: 63.8% 

(B) Acquisition and 
B1: 70.4% 11-12: B1: 76.9% ▲ MET 

use of knowledge Summary Statement 2 (A2, B2, C2): 
and skills 10-11: B2: 41.8% The percent of infants and toddlers 

B2: 45.6% 11-12: B2: 41.3% ▼ NOT MET who were functioning within age 
expectations in each Outcome by the 

(C) Use of appropriate C1: 73.1% 
10-11: C1: 65.9% 
11-12: C1: 78.2% ▲ MET 

time they turned 3 years of age or 
exited the program. 

behaviors to meet 
needs 

10-11: C2: 32.5% 
C2: 36.2% 11-12: C2: 33.2% ▲ NOT MET 
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SPP Indicator SPP Targets for 
2011-12 

APR Results for 
2011-12 

Target was 
Met/Not Met SPP Changes Comments 

4 – Family Outcomes 
(Survey) 
(A) Know their rights 

(B) Effectively 
communicate their 
children’s needs 

(C) Help their children 
develop and learn 

95% will agree or 
strongly agree 
with the survey 
items. 

A:  09-10: 96.1%
 10-11:   96.8% 
11-12:   96.2% ▼ 

B: 09-10:  97.6% 

10-11:  97.2% 
11-12:   97.2% 

C: 09-10:  98.5% 
 10-11:   97.7% 
11-12:   98.0% ▲ 

MET 

MET 

MET 

The content for this indicator was not 
changed from the previous SPP. 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

5– Child Find Birth to 1 0.85% Dec. 1, 2009:  0.84% 
Dec. 1, 2010:  0.92%  
Dec. 1, 2011:  0.97% ▲ MET 

The content for this indicator was not 
changed from the previous SPP. 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

6 – Child Find Birth to 3 1.67% Dec. 1, 2009:  1.72%  
Dec. 1, 2010:  1.96% 
Dec. 1, 2011:  2.21% ▲ MET 

The content for this indicator was not 
changed from the previous SPP. 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

7 – Timeliness of IFSP 
(45-day) 

100% 09-10: 100.0%  
10-11:  96.0% 
11-12: 100.0% ▲ MET 

The content for this indicator has been 
updated to reflect current practice. 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 
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SPP Indicator SPP Targets for 
2011-12 

APR Results for 
2011-12 

Target was 
Met/Not Met SPP Changes Comments 

8 – Early Childhood The content for this indicator has been 
Transition (C to B) updated to reflect current practice. 
(A) IFSPs with 100% A. 09-10:  100% 

transition steps and 
services  10-11:  100% 

11-12:  98.4%▼ NOT MET 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

(B) LEA Notification 100% B. 09-10: 100% 
 10-11:  100% 
11-12:  95.1% ▼ NOT MET 

(C) Transition 
Conference 100% C. 09-10: 91.2% 
Timelines  10-11:  100% 

11-12:  100% MET 

9 – Part C Monitoring 100% 08-09:  100% The content for this indicator has been 
System 09-10:  100% updated to reflect current practice. 

10-11:  100% MET 
No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

10 – Administrative 100% 09-10: 100% The content for this indicator was not One child complaint was received 
Complaints 10-11: 100% changed from the previous SPP. during 2011-12, but was subsequently 

11-12: N/A N/A 
No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

withdrawn by the parent. 
Per OSEP instructions, the State is not 
required to report on Indicator 10 in 
the FFY 2011 APR, as it is reported in 
the 618 data report. 

11 – Due Process 100% N/A N/A The content for this indicator was not One due process hearing request was 
Hearings changed from the previous SPP. 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 

received during 2011-12, but was 
subsequently withdrawn by the parent. 
Per OSEP instructions, the State is not 
required to report on Indicator 11 in 
the FFY 2011 APR, as it is reported in 
the 618 data report. 
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SPP Indicator SPP Targets for 
2011-12 

APR Results for 
2011-12 

Target was 
Met/Not Met SPP Changes Comments 

12 – Resolution 
Agreements 

N/A N/A N/A The content for this indicator was not 
changed from the previous SPP. 

Improvement Activities: N/A 

Not applicable as Missouri did not 
adopt Part B due process procedures 
for Part C 

13 – Mediations N/A N/A N/A The content for this indicator has been 
updated from the previous SPP. 

Improvement Activities: N/A 

No mediation requests were received 
during 2011-2012. 

Not applicable, due to lack of 
mediation requests.  Per OSEP 
instructions, the State is not required 
to provide a baseline, targets or 
Improvement Activities except in any 
fiscal year in which ten or more 
mediations were held. 

14 – Data Accuracy 100% 09-10:  100% 
10-11: 100% 
11-12: 100% MET 

The content for this indicator has been 
updated to reflect current practice. 

No revisions to the Improvement Activities 
have been made. 
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